SENATE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES

TAPE LOG
May 10, 2007 Hearing Room B
3:00 PM Tapes 77 - 78
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Brad Avakian, Chair

Sen. Alan Bates
Sen. Roger Beyer
Sen. Floyd Prozanski

MEMBERS EXCUSED: Sen. Jason Atkinson

STAFF PRESENT: Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator
Matthew Davis, Committee Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 2272 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2974 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3291 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2565 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2445 — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
T7A 004 Chair Avakian calls the meeting to order at 3:11 p.m.
HB 2272 — PUBLIC HEARING
008 Sue Marshall, committee administrator
014 Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of
Transportation (EXHIBIT A)
038 Chair Avakian
040 Greg Ramensberger, Oregon Automobile Dealers Association
052 Chair Avakian
056 Lindsay Capps, Legislative Director, Oregon Environmental
Council (EXHIBIT B)
065 Jeremiah Baumann, Oregon State Public Interest Research Group
077 Darrell Fuller, Oregon Independent Automobile Dealers
Association (EXHIBIT C)
086 Sen. Beyer
090 Baumann
111 Sen. Beyer
120 Baumann
T7A 123 Sen. Beyer
124 Baumann
125 Sen. Beyer
126 Baumann
128 Chair Avakian
HB 2272 - WORK SESSION
134 MOTION: Sen. Bates moves HB 2272 to the floor with a DO

PASS recommendation.



138
140

143
144
146
147
148

HB 2974 — PUBLIC HEARING
152

157
161

172
174
175
178
185

HB 2974 —- WORK SESSION
188

191

HB 3291 — PUBLIC HEARING
197

202

226
233
T7A 252
259
262
263

HB 3291 —- WORK SESSION
265

268

HB 2565 -PUBLIC HEARING
274
284
308

Sen. Beyer

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Atkinson

Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. BATES will lead discussion on the floor.
Sen. Beyer

Sen. Bates

Chair Avakian

Sen. Bates

Chair Avakian

Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator

Chair Avakian

Ted Lorensen, Assistant State Forester, Oregon Department of
Forestry (EXHBIT D)

Ray Wilkeson, Oregon Forest Industries Council

Chair Avakian

Sen. Beyer

Lorensen

Chair Avakian

MOTION: Sen. Prozanski moves HB 2974 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Atkinson

Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. BEYER will lead discussion on the floor.

Sue Marshall

Kristina McNitt, Oregon Water Resources Congress (EXHIBIT
E)

Sen. Bates

McNitt

Sen. Bates

McNitt

Sen. Bates

Chair Avakian

MOTION: Sen. Prozanski moves HB 2291 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Atkinson

Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. PROZANSKI will lead discussion on the floor.

Sue Marshall
Mike Grainey, Department of Energy

Shawn Miller, National Electrical Manufacturers Association
(EXHIBIT F)



HB 2565 — WORK SESSION

346
353
265
371
372
373
374
375
399
403
404

HB 2445 — PUBLIC HEARING

413

417

78A
78A

HB 2445 —- WORK SESSION

425

001
009
017
022
025
030

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

032

034
037
039
043
046
047

048

A.

Cow

Jeremiah Baumann, Oregon State Public Interest Research Group
Betsy Earls, Consumer Electronics Association
Sen. Beyer

Chair Avakian

Sen. Beyer

Sen. Bates

Sen. Beyer

Sen. Bates

Sen. Beyer

Sen. Prozanski

Chair Avakian

MOTION: Sen. Bates moves HB 2565 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 3-1-1
AYE: 3 - Bates, Prozanski, Avakian
NAY: 1 - Beyer

EXCUSED: 1 - Atkinson
Chair Avakian declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. AVAKIAN will lead discussion on the floor.

Ron Anglin, Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife

(EXHIBITS G,H)

Anglin (continued)

Al Elkins, Oregon Hunter’s Association (EXHIBIT I)
Anglin

Sen. Beyer

Anglin

Sen. Beyer

MOTION: Sen. Prozanski moves HB 2445 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

Sen. Beyer

Chair Avakian

Sen. Bates

Sen. Beyer

Sen. Bates

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Atkinson

Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. BEYER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Avakian adjourns the meeting at 3:46 p.m.

HB 2272, written testimony, Jack Evans, 2 pp
HB 2272, written testimony, Lindsay Capps, 1 p
HB 2272, written testimony, Darrell Fuller, 1 p
HB 2974, written testimony, Ted Lorensen, 2 pp
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HB 3291, written testimony, Kristina McNitt, 1 p

HB 2565, written testimony, Shawn Miller, 1 p

HB 2445, written testimony, Ron Anglin, 2 pp

HB 2445, written testimony of Mike Dykzeul, Ron Anglin, 1 p
HB 2445, written testimony, Al Elkins, 1 p



