## SENATE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES

## TAPE LOG

May 10, 2007 Hearing Room B 3:00 PM Tapes 77 – 78

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Brad Avakian, Chair Sen. Alan Bates Sen. Roger Beyer Sen. Floyd Prozanski
MEMBERS EXCUSED:	Sen. Jason Atkinson
STAFF PRESENT:	Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator Matthew Davis, Committee Assistant
Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 2272 – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2974 – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 3291 – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2565 – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2445 – Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
77A	004	Chair Avakian calls the meeting to order at 3:11 p.m.
<u>HB 2272 – PU</u>	<b>BLIC HEARING</b>	
	008	Sue Marshall, committee administrator
	014	Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of
		Transportation (EXHIBIT A)
	038	Chair Avakian
	040	Greg Ramensberger, Oregon Automobile Dealers Association
	052	Chair Avakian
	056	Lindsay Capps, Legislative Director, Oregon Environmental Council (EXHIBIT B)
	065	Jeremiah Baumann, Oregon State Public Interest Research Group
	077	Darrell Fuller, Oregon Independent Automobile Dealers Association (EXHIBIT C)
	086	Sen. Beyer
	090	Baumann
	111	Sen. Beyer
	120	Baumann
77A	123	Sen. Beyer
	124	Baumann
	125	Sen. Beyer
	126	Baumann
	128	Chair Avakian
HB 2272 – WC	ORK SESSION	
	134	MOTION: Sen. Bates moves HB 2272 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.

	138	Sen. Beyer
	140	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Atkinson
		Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		SEN. BATES will lead discussion on the floor.
	143	Sen. Beyer
	144	Sen. Bates
	146	Chair Avakian
	147	Sen. Bates
	148	Chair Avakian
<u>HB 2974 – PUBL</u>	IC HEARING	
	152	Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator
	157	Chair Avakian
	161	Ted Lorensen, Assistant State Forester, Oregon Department of Forestry (EXHBIT D)
	172	Ray Wilkeson, Oregon Forest Industries Council
	174	Chair Avakian
	175	Sen. Beyer
	178	Lorensen
	185	Chair Avakian
HB 2974 – WOR	K SESSION	
	188	MOTION: Sen. Prozanski moves HB 2974 to the floor with a
		DO PASS recommendation.
	191	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Atkinson
		Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		SEN. BEYER will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>HB 3291 – PUBL</u>		
	197	Sue Marshall
	202	Kristina McNitt, Oregon Water Resources Congress (EXHIBIT
	226	E) Son Pates
	226	Sen. Bates
77 .	233	McNitt
77A	252	Sen. Bates McNitt
	259 262	
		Sen. Bates
	263	Chair Avakian
<u>HB 3291 – WOR</u>	<u>K SESSION</u> 265	MOTION: Sen. Prozanski moves HB 2291 to the floor with a
	205	DO PASS recommendation.
		VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Atkinson
	268	Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		SEN. PROZANSKI will lead discussion on the floor.
HB 2565 – PUBLIC HEARING		
	274	Sue Marshall
	284	Mike Grainey, Department of Energy
	308	Shawn Miller, National Electrical Manufacturers Association
		(EXHIBIT F)

	346	Jeremiah Baumann, Oregon State Public Interest Research Group
	353	Betsy Earls, Consumer Electronics Association
	265	Sen. Beyer
	371	Chair Avakian
	372	Sen. Beyer
	373	Sen. Bates
	374	Sen. Beyer
	375	Sen. Bates
	399	Sen. Beyer
	403	Sen. Prozanski
	404	Chair Avakian
HB 2565 –	WORK SESSION	
<u>IID 2000</u>	413	MOTION: Sen. Bates moves HB 2565 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	417	VOTE: 3-1-1
		AYE:3 - Bates, Prozanski, AvakianNAY:1 - Bever
		NAY: 1 - Beyer EXCUSED: 1 - Atkinson
		Chair Avakian declares the motion CARRIED.
HR 2445	PUBLIC HEARING	SEN. AVAKIAN will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>11D 2445 –</u>	425	Ron Anglin, Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife
		(EXHIBITS G,H)
78A	001	Anglin (continued)
78A	009	Al Elkins, Oregon Hunter's Association (EXHIBIT I)
	017	Anglin
	022	Sen. Beyer
	025	Anglin
	030	Sen. Beyer
<u>HB 2445 –</u>	WORK SESSION	
	032	MOTION: Sen. Prozanski moves HB 2445 to the floor with a
		DO PASS recommendation.
	034	Sen. Beyer
	037	Chair Avakian
	039	Sen. Bates
	043	Sen. Beyer
	046	Sen. Bates
	047	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Atkinson
		Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	049	SEN. BEYER will lead discussion on the floor.
	048	Chair Avakian adjourns the meeting at 3:46 p.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2272, written testimony, Jack Evans, 2 pp
- B. HB 2272, written testimony, Lindsay Capps, 1 p
- C. HB 2272, written testimony, Darrell Fuller, 1 p
- D. HB 2974, written testimony, Ted Lorensen, 2 pp

- E. HB 3291, written testimony, Kristina McNitt, 1 p
- F. HB 2565, written testimony, Shawn Miller, 1 p
- G. HB 2445, written testimony, Ron Anglin, 2 pp
- H. HB 2445, written testimony of Mike Dykzeul, Ron Anglin, 1 p
- I. HB 2445, written testimony, Al Elkins, 1 p